
Item # 5797469

READ & SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

      WARNING: Read carefully and understand all ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION 
INSTRUCTIONS before operating. Failure to follow the safety rules and other basic 
safety precautions may result in serious personal injury.

11AMP SURFACE CONDITIONING TOOL

Owner's Manual



11AMP Surface Conditioning Tool



B

E
D

E
G

F

B

A

C J

K

I

H

A. Auxiliary  handle

B. HEX screw 

C. Hex spanner  

D. HEX screw M8x25

E. Flat Kay

F. Drum Wheel

G. Washer

H. Self-locking Button

I. Brush Holder Cap

J. Constant speed knob

K. ON/OFF Switch

Model Number
Voltage
Power
Rotation Speed
MAX. Dia. of Wheel
Protection class

5797469

110-120V 60Hz 

10A            1300W

900-3700/min-1

120mm

ACCESSORIES

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

3



A

C

DUST ADAPTOR DEMONSTRATION

AUXILIARY HANDLE ASSEMBLY

4



DRUM WHEEL CHOICE AND ASSEMBLY

5



SAFETY

6



7



POWER TOOL -SPECIFIC SAFETY WARNINGS

8

by flanges, the arbor hole



FURTHER SAFETY INSTRUCTION FOR ALL OPERATIONS

9



ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

10



11



OPERATION

MAINTAINANCE AND SERVICE

12

constant speed knob(J)



13

find



PARTS LIST

14

No. Description QTY No. Description QTY
1 Screw M4×14 3 17 Shield Connection Tube 1

2-1 Switch Self-Locking Cap 1 18 Screw M5×10 2

2-2 Self-Locking Spring 1 19 Wire Drawing Wheel 1

2-3 Self-Lock Pin 1 20 Flat Gasket 1

2-4 Side Cover 1 21 Screw 1

2-5 Bearing Cap 1 22 Nut 1

3 Arc Synchronous Belt 1 23 Pinion 1

4-1 Circlip For Shaft 1 24-1 Rotor 1

4-2 Engaged Wheel 1 24-2 Magnet Ring 1

4-3 Flat Key 2 24-3 Bearing Cap 1

4-4 Hole Circlip 2 25 Bearing Sleeve 1

4-5 Bearing 2 26 Wind Guide Ring 1

4-6 Bearing 1 27 Screw 2

4-7 Flat Washer 1 28 Stator 1

4-8 Capstan 1 29 Label 1

4-9 Middle Cover 1 30 Brush Holder Cover 2

4-10 Jack Shaft 1 31 Carbon Brush 2

4-11 Output Shaft 1 32-1 Housing 1

5 Screw M4X16 4 32-2 Brush Holder 2

6 Flat Key 2 33 Label 1

7 Woodruff Key 1 34 Spring 2

8 Gearwheel 1 35 Right Handle 1

9 Wave Washer 1 36 Cable 1

10 Circlip For Shaft 1 37 Sheath 1

11-1 Quill Roller 1 38 Cable Clamp 1

11-2 Front Cover 1 39 Switch 1

11-3 Bearing 1 40 Constant Speed Knob 1

11-4 Large Flat Head Machine Nail 4 41 Left Handle 1

12 Screw ST5×25-F 4 42 Wrench S6 1

13 Screw ST4×16-F 10 43 Screw M8×20 2

14 Cylinder Pin 1 44 Flat Washer 2

15 Head Cap 1 45 Auxiliary Handle 1

16 Protective Cover 1   



SCHEMATIC DRAWING

15



 For replacement parts and technical questions, please call Customer Service at 1-866-
915-8626.

 Not all product components are available for replacement. The illustrations provided are 
a convenient reference to the location and position of parts in the assembly sequence.

 When ordering parts, the following information will be required: item description, 

reference number.
 The distributor reserves the rights to make design changes and improvements to 
product lines and manuals without notice.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

16



LIMITED WARRANTY
Limited Warranty

 

material defects in both materials and workmanship; normal wear and tear excepted, 
for a period of one year from date of purchase.  The foregoing warranty is valid 
only if the installation and use of the product is strictly in accordance with product 
instructions.  There are no other warranties, express or implied, including the warranty 

with this limited warranty, Your sole and exclusive remedy is that We will, at our sole 
option and within a commercially reasonable time, either replace the product or product 

limited warranty is not transferable.

Limitations on the Warranty

 

Us with the sole exception of alterations made pursuant to product instructions and in a 
workmanlike manner.

Obligations of Purchaser

 You must retain Your product purchase receipt to verify date of purchase and that You 
are the original purchaser.  To make a warranty claim, contact Us at 1-866-915-8626, 
identify the product by make and model number, and follow the claim instructions that 
will be provided.  The product and the purchase receipt must be provided to Us in order 
to process Your warranty claim.  Any returned product that is replaced or refunded by 
Us becomes our property.  You will be responsible for return shipping costs or costs 
related to Your return visit to a retail store.

Remedy Limits

 Product replacement or a refund of the purchase price is Your sole remedy under this 
limited warranty or any other warranty related to the product.  We shall not be liable for 
service or labor charges or damage to Your property incurred in removing or replacing 

17



LIMITED WARRANTY
 the product; any damages, including, without limitation, damages to tangible personal 
property or personal injury, related to Your improper use, installation or maintenance of 
the product or product component; or any indirect, incidental or consequential damages 
of any kind for any reason.

Assumption of Risk

 You acknowledge and agree that any use of the product for any purpose other than the 

Governing Law

 
which vary from State to State.  Some states do not allow limitations or exclusions on 
implied warranties or incidental or consequential damages.  So, the above limitations 
may not apply to You.  This limited warranty is governed by the laws of the State of 

in Dakota County, Minnesota shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

18




